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Result Update 

Kotak Securities Limited has two independent equity research groups: Institutional Equities and Private Client Group. This report has been prepared by the Private Client Group. 

  

 

AIA ENGINEERING LIMITED (AIA) 

PRICE RS. 3254 TARGET RS.3570 ADD 

AIA reported a steady performance in Q2FY26 which beat our estimates. 
Consolidated revenue/EBITDA/PAT for the quarter grew 0.3%/7.7%/5.1% yoy 
respectively. Stronger-than-expected volume growth was offset by lower 
realizations, reflecting the pass-through of reduced input costs. EBITDA 
margin expanded by 190 bps yoy to 28.3%, exceeding our estimate of 27%, 
driven by a favourable product mix. The company reported total sales volume 
of 63159 tonnes (+4.7%/5% yoy/qoq) led by strong volume growth of 
21.2%/4.3% yoy/qoq in non-mining  which offset modest volumes in mining 
segment. Management reiterated that FY26 will be a steady year, with 
volumes and profitability largely in line with H1 trends, while meaningful 
growth is expected from FY27. AIA achieved a key breakthrough in South 
America, securing its first major high-chrome grinding media order from a 
Chilean customer (~15,000 tonnes annually), marking entry into a strategic 
new market. Additionally, the company is conducting 10–12 global trials, with 
two large ones nearing completion by end of FY26. Its shift toward an 
integrated, solution-driven model is gaining traction and expected to drive 
sustainable growth from FY27 onward. Supported by strong cash flows, 
disciplined capex, and innovation-led customer solutions, AIA remains well 
positioned to sustain high returns and expand globally. Reflecting Q2FY26 
performance, we raise earnings estimates for FY26E/FY27E by 1-4%. We 
maintain ADD, with a revised fair value of Rs3,570 (from Rs3,340), valuing it 
at ~28x FY28E EPS, as we roll forward.  

Key Highlights 

❑ Consolidated revenue for Q2FY26 stood at Rs1048 cr, +0.3% yoy (3% better 
than our estimates) due to 4.7%/5% yoy/qoq growth in volume which was 
offset by 4.6%/4.4% yoy/qoq decline in realization (to Rs163/kg Vs estimate 
of Rs171/kg led by RM pass through). The company reported 3.8 % yoy 
decline in volume of mining while non ming segment reported 21.2% volume 
growth.  

❑ EBITDA margin at 28.3% +190 bps/-120 bps yoy/qoq was better than our 
estimates due to favourable mix. The company reported net profit of Rs270 
cr (15.4%/+7.1% yoy/qoq) (Vs estimate of Rs240 cr) due to better margins 
and higher other income.  

❑ AIA secured its first major high-chrome grinding media order in South 
America (Chile), worth ~US$33 mn (Rs275 cr) for 22,000-23,000 tonnes over 
18 months. Deliveries start in Q4FY26 (3,000–4,000 tonnes). This first 
Chilean customer will serve as a reference for future conversions across the 
Chile–Peru–Brazil copper belt, which consumes 700,000–800,000 tonnes 
annually. 

❑ As per management, the company currently has successful or ongoing trials 

in 10–12 mines across the globe, including key markets such as India, Ghana, 

Nigeria, and other African and Asian regions. Two of these trials, described 

as very large and strategically important, are in their final stages and expected 

to conclude between December 2025 and February 2026. These trials are 

being conducted at major gold and iron ore mines and are expected to 

translate into commercial orders soon after completion. 

❑ Management expects FY26 to be stable, with volumes of 2.5–2.6 lakh tonnes, 
implying flat to marginal growth. Strong growth is anticipated from FY27, 
driven by new contracts and conversions, targeting at least 30,000 tonnes 
annual incremental volume thereafter. 

Result Update 

Stock Details   

Market cap (Rs cr)  : 30711 

52-wk Hi/Lo (Rs) : 3835-3001 

Face Value (Rs) : 2 

3M Avg. daily volume : 83,251 

Shares o/s (cr)  : 9.4 

Source: Capitaline, BSE  

Financial Summary  

Y/E Mar (Rs cr) FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Sales 4,337 4,743 5,153 

Growth (%) 2.6 9.4 8.6 

EBITDA  1,232 1,276 1,376 

EBITDA Margin (%) 28.4  26.9  26.7  

Net profit 1,040 1,119 1,189 

EPS (Rs) 111.5  119.9  127.4  

Growth (%)  11.8   7.5   6.3  

BVPS (Rs) 845 948 1,060 

DPS (Rs) 16.2  16.2  16.2  

ROE (%) 14.0  12.6  12.0  

ROCE (%) 17.7  16.1  15.4  

P/E (x) 27.4  27.2  25.6  

EV/EBITDA (x) 21.0 19.8 17.7 

P/BV (x) 3.9  3.4  3.1 

Source: Capitaline, Kotak Securities – PCG, 
Company 

Shareholding Pattern (%)   

(%) Sep-25 Jun-25 Mar-25 

Promoters 58.5 58.5 58.5 

FII 16.7 17.0 17.1 

DII 22.2 22.0 22.0 

Others 2.6 2.5 2.4 

Source: Moneycontrol, BSE    

Price Performance (%)   

(%) 1M 3M 6M 

AIA 2.3 3.3 4.0 

Nifty 1.5 3.6 4.4 

Source: Moneycontrol, BSE    

Price chart (Rs) 

 

Source: Moneycontrol, BSE 

 

 

 

Pankaj Kumar 
pankajr.kumar@kotak.com   
+91 22 6218 5498 

 

 

 

 

2900

3100

3300

3500

3700

3900



 

Kotak Securities – Private Client Group Please see the Disclosure/Disclaimer on the last page For Private Circulation  2 

NOVEMBER 10, 2025 

 
❑ Management reiterated margins can fluctuate depending on mix of high-

value castings vs. grinding media. the management maintained a 
conservative long-term EBITDA margin guidance of 20–24%, anticipating 
normalization as product mix shifts toward higher grinding media volumes. 

Outlook and valuations 

AIA has a sound track record of steady cash generation and attractive ROCEs. 
The story of the shift from forge media to high chrome media is expected to 
benefit the company in the long term. The company is positive on recovery in 
volume from FY27 based on new miner addition and expectations of positive 
outcome from ongoing trails. We have marginally revised our forecast for FY26E-
27E in the range of 1-4% to factor in Q2FY26 results and also introduce estimates 
for FY28E  

The stock is trading at 27.4/27.2/25.6x on FY26E/FY27E/FY28E revised earnings 
of Rs111.5/119.9/127.4 (Vs Rs110.4/115.1 for FY26E/FY27E earlier), 
respectively. We maintain ADD with revised fair value of Rs3,570 (from Rs3,340  
earlier) (valued at ~28x FY28E earnings vs 29xFY27E earlier) as we roll forward 
to FY28E. Global supply chain, protectionist measures in major markets, 
prolonged tariff uncertainty, and fluctuation in currency, product mix and volatility 
in Ferro Chrome prices would be the key risks to our margin and earnings 
estimates.  

Consolidated Quarterly performance  

Year to March (Rs Cr.) Q2FY26 Q2FY25 %Change Q1FY26 %Change 

Income from operations      1,048          1,044               0.3          1,039               0.8  

Direct Expenses          387             429             (9.9)            392             (1.3) 

Gross Profit          661             615               7.5             647               2.1  

Gross margin%         63.0            58.9            4.18            62.3    

Employee Expenses            47                47               1.5                48             (2.4) 

Other Expenses          316             293               8.2             292               8.4  

Operating Expenses          751             769             (2.3)            733               2.5  

EBITDA          297             276               7.7             306             (3.1) 

EBITDA margin%         28.3            26.4                29.5            

Depreciation            28                24            18.6                28               0.9  

Other income            98                90               9.1             108             (9.2) 

Net finance expense              8                  5            46.3                  7               7.1  

Profit before tax          360             337               6.6             380             (5.3) 

Provision for taxes            90                81            11.2                80            12.0  

Reported net profit          270             256               5.1             299           (10.0) 

NPM %         25.7            24.6              28.8    

EPS (Rs)         28.9            27.5               5.3            32.7           (11.5) 

% of Revenue      

Direct Expenses         37.0            41.1              37.7    

Employee cost           4.5               4.5                4.7   

Other Expenses         30.2            28.0              28.1    

Operating expenses         71.7            73.6             70.5   

Tax rate (% of PBT)         25.0            24.0              21.2    

Source: Company, Kotak Securities Private Client Group  

Other highlights 

 In terms of opportunity size, mining consumable market is 25-30 lakh tonne 
globally. Out of which, AIA’s target market is 15-20 lakh tonne p.a. The 
penetration level of grinding media is 20-25% (~3-5 lakh tonne p.a). In 
addition, there is 70,000 tonne p.a. of the market in the cement sector. The 
management is positive on sustained long-term growth opportunities from 
forged media to grinding media.   
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 At a broader level, AIA indicated that it is currently engaged with more than 

50 mines globally at various stages of evaluation and product trials. Out of 
these, approximately 8-10 mines are in advanced stages, while another 10-
15 are undergoing early-stage testing or process validation. The total 
prospecting opportunity from this pipeline is around 200,000-250,000 
tonnes, 

 Over the next 2–3 years, the company aims to establish a meaningful 
presence in the Latin American copper belt and consolidate its position as 
the global leader in high-chrome and engineered wear-part solutions for the 
mining industry. 

 In the US, where a 50% import duty now applies to steel-based products, AIA 
confirmed that its customers are continuing to purchase at full landed cost, 
absorbing the tariff themselves. 

 AIA continues to maintain adequate headroom for future growth, with current 
capacity at 4.6 lakh tonnes per annum, utilized at 55–60%. Management 
stated that they can comfortably increase utilization up to 70–75% before 
any major capacity expansion is needed. 

 For FY26, AIA has Rs180cr capex plan of which Rs40 cr has been spent in 
H1, Rs30 cr in renewable/solar and hybrid energy projects to reduce power 
cost dependency Investments in its design subsidiary MPS, and Preparatory 
spend for new international manufacturing facilities in Ghana and China. 

 The company had earlier announced about expansion of manufacturing 
footprint in the international market with 50k tonne capacity each in China 
and Ghana with investment of US$50 mn. As per management, both projects 
are taking longer than expected and are at different stages of approval/ land 
acquisition. 

 Management guided for a steady-state annual capex of Rs150 cr over the 
next few years, focused on modernization, process automation, and 
renewable energy rather than large greenfield expansions 

Production & Segmental Sales Volume (Tonnes) 

Particulars Q2FY26 Q2FY25 %Change %Change %Change 

Total Production Volume 68,889 54,952 25.4 59,516           15.7  

Mining  38,387 39,896 -3.8 36,396              5.5  

Non-mining  24,772 20,434 21.2 23,760              4.3  

Total Sales Volume 63,159 60,330 4.7 60,156              5.0  

Source: Company, Kotak Securities - Private Client Group 

Mining Volume Trends (Tonnes) 

 

Source: Company; Kotak Securities - Private Client Group  
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Non-Mining Volume Trends (Tonnes) 

 

Source: Company; Kotak Securities - Private Client Group  

1-Year Forward PE 

 

Source: Capitaline, Kotak Securities - Private Client Group 

Company Background 

AIA Engineering (AIA), established in 1979, is India's major manufacturer and 
supplier of corrosion and abrasion resistant high chrome mill internals (HCMIs), 
which are used as wear parts in crushing (or grinding) operations in cement, 
mining, and thermal power plants (or mills). AIA's product portfolio includes tube 
mill internals (such as grinding media, shell liners and diaphragm), HRCS 
castings and crusher parts for cement, mining, and thermal power plants. The 
company caters to HCMI demand of original equipment manufacturers (OEMs) 
and replacement market, with the latter accounting for over 80% of volume sales 
in the cement sector. AIA supplies mill internals in the international markets 
through its wholly owned marketing subsidiary, Vega Industries Ltd, which has 
offices in the US, the UK, Canada, Philippines, Australia, and the Middle East. 
(Source: Company) 
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Financials: Consolidated 

  
Profit and Loss Statement (Rs cr)    

(Year-end Mar) FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Revenues  4,227   4,337   4,743   5,153  

% change YoY  (11.4)  2.6   9.4   8.6  

EBITDA  1,149.2   1,231.8   1,275.9   1,375.9  

% change YoY  (13.8)  7.2   3.6   7.8  

Other income  331.6   364.8   372.1   379.5  

Depreciation  103.1   116.5   146.9   161.9  

EBIT  1,377.8   1,480.0   1,501.1   1,593.5  

% change YoY  (9.1)  7.4   1.4   6.2  

Net interest  21.1   29.1   29.1   29.1  

Profit before tax  1,356.7   1,450.9   1,472.0   1,564.4  

% change YoY  (8.7)  6.9   1.5   6.3  

Tax  308.4   349.7   353.3   375.5  

as % of PBT  22.7   24.1   24.0   24.0  

Profit after tax  1,048.3   1,101.2   1,118.7   1,189.0  

Exceptional item  117.51   61.00   -     -    

Net income  930.8   1,040.2   1,118.7   1,189.0  

% change YoY  (16.9)  11.8   7.5   6.3  

Shares outstanding (cr)  9   9   9   9  

EPS (reported) (Rs.)  99.7   111.5   119.9   127.4  

CEPS (Rs.)  123.4   130.5   135.6   144.8 

Source: Company, Kotak Securities – Private Client Group 

    

Cash flow Statement (Rs cr)    

(Year-end Mar) FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

PBT  1,357   1,451   1,472   1,564  

Adjustments  (182)  (219)  (196)  (189) 

Changes in WC  490   (43)  (158)  (160) 

Tax paid  (308)  (350)  (353)  (375) 

CF from operating activity  1,357   839   764   841  

     

Capex (incl changes in CWIP)  (153)  (320)  (300)  (200) 

(Inc)/dec in investments  (875)  (300)  (400)  (400) 

Interest income  332   365   372   380  

Other investing  349   -     -     -    

CF from investing activities  (347)  (255)  (328)  (220) 

     

Inc/(dec) in equity  (640)  -     -     -    

Inc/(dec) in borrowings  19   -     -     -    

Finance cost  (21)  (29)  (29)  (29) 

Dividends paid and other financing (151)  (151)  (151)  (151) 

CF from financing activities  (792)  (180)  (180)  (180) 

     

Total change in cash  217   404   257   440  

Cash - Beginning of the period  180   397   801   1,058  

Bank balance  40   40   40   40  

Cash - end of the period  438   841   1,098   1,538 

Source: Company, Kotak Securities – Private Client Group 

 

    

 

Balance sheet (Rs cr)     

(Year-end Mar) FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Fixed assets (incl CWIP)  1,229   1,432   1,585   1,623  

Intangibles  23   23   23   23  

LT investments  93   93   93   93  

Loans and Adv & others  382   382   382   382  

Inventory  1,017   1,043   1,141   1,240  

Current investments  3,825   4,125   4,525   4,925  

Debtors  827   848   928   1,008  

Cash and bank balances  438   841   1,098   1,538  

Deferred tax asset (net)  1   1   1   1  

Total Assets  7,834   8,790   9,776   10,833  

Equity  19   19   19   19  

Reserves  6,908   7,865   8,833   9,871  

Minority interest  10   10   10   10  

Debt  485   485   485   485  

Deferred tax liability  97   97   97   97  

Other non-current liabilities  42   42   42   42  

Trade payables  197   202   221   240  

Other current liabilities  63   56   57   57  

Total liabilities 7,834 8,790 9,776 10,833 

BVPS (Rs)  742   845   948   1,060 

Source: Company, Kotak Securities – Private Client Group 

    

Ratio Analysis    

(Year-end Mar) FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

EBITDA margin (%) 27.2  28.4  26.9  26.7  

     

EBIT Margin (%) 32.6  34.1  31.6  30.9  

Net profit margin (%) 25.1  25.5  23.6  23.1  

     

Receivables (days) 71.4  71.4  71.4  71.4  

Inventory (days) 87.8  87.8  87.8  87.8  

Payables (days) 17 17 17 17 

     

     

Debt/Equity ratio (x) 0.1  0.1  0.1  0.0  

ROE (%) 15.3  14.0  12.6  12.0  

ROCE (%) 18.6  17.7  16.1  15.4  

     

EV/Sales (x) 6.3  6.0  5.3  4.7  

EV/EBITDA (x) 23.2  21.0  19.8  17.7  

Price to earnings (x) 28.7  27.4  27.2  25.6  

Price to book value (x) 4.4  3.9  3.4  3.1 

Source: Company, Kotak Securities – Private Client Group 
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RATING SCALE (PRIVATE CLIENT GROUP)  

Definitions of ratings 

BUY  – We expect the stock to deliver more than 15% returns over the next 12 months 

ADD – We expect the stock to deliver 5% - 15% returns over the next 12 months 

REDUCE – We expect the stock to deliver -5% - +5% returns over the next 12 months 

SELL – We expect the stock to deliver < -5% returns over the next 12 months 

NR – Not Rated. Kotak Securities is not assigning any rating or price target to the stock.  

  The report has been prepared for information purposes only.  

SUBSCRIBE  – We advise investor to subscribe to the IPO. 

RS – Rating Suspended. Kotak Securities has suspended the investment rating and price target 
for this stock, either because there is not a sufficient fundamental basis for determining, or 
there are legal, regulatory or policy constraints around publishing, an investment rating or 
target. The previous investment rating and price target, if any, are no longer in effect for this 
stock and should not be relied upon. 

NA – Not Available or Not Applicable. The information is not available for display or is not 
applicable 

NM – Not Meaningful. The information is not meaningful and is therefore excluded. 

NOTE – Our target prices are with a 12-month perspective. Returns stated in the rating scale are our 
internal benchmark. 

FUNDAMENTAL RESEARCH TEAM (PRIVATE CLIENT GROUP) 

Shrikant Chouhan  Arun Agarwal Amit Agarwal, CFA  

Head of Research Auto & Auto Ancillary, Building Material, Transportation, Paints, FMCG   

shrikant.chouhan@kotak.com Cement, Consumer Durable agarwal.amit@kotak.com 

+91 22 6218 5408 arun.agarwal@kotak.com +91 22 6218 6439  

 +91 22 6218 6443   

Rini Mehta Sumit Pokharna K. Kathirvelu 

Research Analyst Oil and Gas, Information Tech Support Executive 

rini.mehta@kotak.com sumit.pokharna@kotak.com k.kathirvelu@kotak.com 

+91 22 6218 6433 +91 22 6218 6438 +91 22 6218 6427 

Pankaj Kumar Amarjeet Maurya Veer Trivedi  

Construction, Capital Goods & Midcaps Internet Software & Services BFSI 

pankajr.kumar@kotak.com  amarjeet.maurya@kotak.com veer.trivedi@kotak.com 

+91 22 6218 5498 +91 22 6218 6427 +91 22 6218 6432 

  

TECHNICAL RESEARCH TEAM (PRIVATE CLIENT GROUP) 

Shrikant Chouhan Amol Athawale Sayed Haider 

shrikant.chouhan@kotak.com amol.athawale@kotak.com sayed.haider@kotak.com 

+91 22 6218 5408 +91 20 6620 3350 +91 22 62185458 

   

DERIVATIVES RESEARCH TEAM (PRIVATE CLIENT GROUP) 

Sahaj Agrawal Prasenjit Biswas, CMT, CFTe Karan Kulkarni 

sahaj.agrawal@kotak.com prasenjit.biswas@kotak.com karan.kulkarni@kotak.com 

+91 79 66041701 +91 33 6638 8331 +91 20 66203350 
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Disclosure/Disclaimer 
Kotak Securities Limited established in 1994, is a subsidiary of Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited. Kotak Securities is one of India's largest brokerage and distribution house.  

Kotak Securities Limited is a corporate trading and clearing member of BSE Limited (BSE), National Stock Exchange of India Limited (NSE), Metropolitan Stock Exchange 
of India Limited (MSE), National Commodity and Derivatives Exchange (NCDEX) and Multi Commodity Exchange (MCX). Our businesses include stock broking, services 
rendered in connection with distribution of primary market issues and financial products like mutual funds and fixed deposits, depository services and Portfolio 
Management.  

Kotak Securities Limited is also a depository participant with National Securities Depository Limited (NSDL) and Central Depository Services (India) Limited (CDSL). Kotak 
Securities Limited is also registered with Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority as Corporate Agent for Kotak Mahindra Life Insurance Company Limited and 
Kotak Mahindra General Insurance Company Limited and is also a Mutual Fund Advisor registered with Association of Mutual Funds in India (AMFI). We are registered 
as a Research Analyst under SEBI (Research Analyst) Regulations, 2014. 

We hereby declare that our activities were neither suspended nor we have defaulted with any stock exchange authority with whom we are registered in last five years. 
However SEBI, Exchanges, Clearing Corporations and Depositories etc have conducted the routine inspection and based on their observations have issued 
advise/warning/show cause notices/deficiency letters/ or levied penalty or imposed charges for certain deviations observed in inspections or in normal course of 
business, as a Stock Broker / Depository Participant/Portfolio Manager. We have not been debarred from doing business by any Stock Exchange / SEBI or any other 
authorities; nor has our certificate of registration been cancelled by SEBI at any point of time.  

We offer our research services to clients as well as our prospects. 

This document is not for public distribution and has been furnished to you solely for your information and must not be reproduced or redistributed to any other person. 
Persons into whose possession this document may come are required to observe these restrictions. 

This material is for the personal information of the authorized recipient, and we are not soliciting any action based upon it. This report is not to be construed as an offer 
to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any security in any jurisdiction where such an offer or solicitation would be illegal. It is for the general information of clients of 
Kotak Securities Ltd. It does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular investment objectives, financial situations, or needs of 
individual clients. 

We have reviewed the report, and in so far as it includes current or historical information, it is believed to be reliable though its accuracy or completeness cannot be 
guaranteed. Neither Kotak Securities Limited, nor any person connected with it, accepts any liability arising from the use of this document. The recipients of this material 
should rely on their own investigations and take their own professional advice. Price and value of the investments referred to in this material may go up or down. Past 
performance is not a guide for future performance. Certain transactions -including those involving futures, options and other derivatives as well as non-investment grade 
securities - involve substantial risk and are not suitable for all investors. Reports based on technical analysis centers on studying charts of a stock's price movement and 
trading volume, as opposed to focusing on a company's fundamentals and as such, may not match with a report on a company's fundamentals. 

Opinions expressed are our current opinions as of the date appearing on this material only. While we endeavor to update on a reasonable basis the information discussed 
in this material, there may be regulatory, compliance or other reasons that prevent us from doing so. Prospective investors and others are cautioned that any forward-
looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice. Our proprietary trading and investment businesses may make investment decisions 
that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein. 

Kotak Securities Limited has two independent equity research groups: Institutional Equities and Private Client Group. This report has been prepared by the Private Client 
Group.  

We and our affiliates/associates, officers, directors, and employees, Research Analyst(including relatives) worldwide may: (a) from time to time, have long or short 
positions in, and buy or sell the securities thereof, of company (ies) mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn 
brokerage or other compensation or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the subject company/company (ies) discussed herein or act as advisor or 
lender / borrower to such company (ies) or have other potential/material conflict of interest with respect to any recommendation and related information and opinions 
at the time of publication of Research Report or at the time of public appearance. Kotak Securities Limited (KSL) may have proprietary long/short position in the above 
mentioned scrip(s) and therefore may be considered as interested. The views provided herein are general in nature and does not consider risk appetite or investment 
objective of particular investor; readers are requested to take independent professional advice before investing. This should not be construed as invitation or solicitation 
to do business with KSL. Kotak Securities Limited is also a Portfolio Manager. Portfolio Management Team (PMS) takes its investment decisions independent of the 
PCG research and accordingly PMS may have positions contrary to the PCG research recommendation. Kotak Securities Limited does not provide any promise or 
assurance of favourable view for a particular industry or sector or business group in any manner. The investor is requested to take into consideration all the risk factors 
including their financial condition, suitability to risk return profile and take professional advice before investing. 

The analyst for this report certifies that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and 
its or their securities, and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report. 

No part of this material may be duplicated in any form and/or redistributed without Kotak Securities' prior written consent. 

Details of Associates are available on www.kotak.com 

1. “Note that the research analysts contributing to the research report may not be registered/qualified as research analysts with FINRA; and  
2. Such research analysts may not be associated persons of Kotak Mahindra Inc and therefore, may not be subject to NASD Rule 2711 restrictions on communications 

with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities held by a research analyst account 

Any U.S. recipients of the research who wish to effect transactions in any security covered by the report should do so with or through Kotak Mahindra Inc. (Member 
FINRA/SIPC) and (ii) any transactions in the securities covered by the research by U.S. recipients must be effected only through Kotak Mahindra Inc. (Member 
FINRA/SIPC) at 369 Lexington Avenue 28th Floor NY NY 10017 USA (Tel:+1 212-600-8850). 

Kotak Securities Limited and its non US affiliates may, to the extent permissible under applicable laws, have acted on or used this research to the extent that it relates to 
non US issuers, prior to or immediately following its publication. This material should not be construed as an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any security 
in any jurisdiction where such an offer or solicitation would be illegal. This research report and its respective contents do not constitute an offer or invitation to purchase 
or subscribe for any securities or solicitation of any investments or investment services. Accordingly, any brokerage and investment services including the products and 
services described are not available to or intended for Canadian persons or US persons.” 

Research Analyst has served as an officer, director or employee of subject company(ies): No 

We or our associates may have received compensation from the subject company(ies) in the past 12 months.  

We or our associates have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company(ies) in the past 12 months: No 

We or our associates may have received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company(ies) in the past 12 
months. We or our associates may have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services 
from the subject company(ies) in the past 12 months. We or our associates may have received compensation or other benefits from the subject company(ies) or third 
party in connection with the research report. Our associates may have financial interest in the subject company(ies). 

Research Analyst or his/her relative's financial interest in the subject company(ies): No 

Kotak Securities Limited has financial interest in the subject company(ies) at the end of the week immediately preceding the date of publication of Research Report: No 

“However, Kotak Securities Prop/Arbitrage team could have exposure/financial interest to the subject company/companies during the ongoing month.” 

“Nature of financial interest is holding of equity shares and/or derivatives of the subject company.” 

Our associates may have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company(ies) at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of 
publication of Research Report. 

Research Analyst or his/her relatives has actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company(ies) at the end of the month immediately preceding 
the date of publication of Research Report: No.  

Kotak Securities Limited has actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company(ies) at the end of the month immediately preceding the date 
of publication of Research Report: No  

By referring to any particular sector, Kotak Securities Limited does not provide any promise or assurance of favourable view for a particular industry or sector or business 
group in any manner. The investor is requested to take into consideration all the risk factors including their financial condition, suitability to risk return profile and take 
professional advice before investing. Such representations are not indicative of future results. 

http://www.kotak.com/


 

Kotak Securities – Private Client Group Please see the Disclosure/Disclaimer on the last page For Private Circulation  8 

NOVEMBER 10, 2025 

 
Subject company(ies) may have been client during twelve months preceding the date of distribution of the research report. 

"A graph of daily closing prices of securities is available at https://www.nseindia.com/ChartApp/install/charts/mainpage.jsp and 
http://economictimes.indiatimes.com/markets/stocks/stock-quotes. (Choose a company from the list on the browser and select the "three years" icon in the price 
chart)." 

Our research should not be considered as an advertisement or advice, professional or otherwise. The investor is requested to take into consideration all the risk factors 
including their financial condition, suitability to risk return profile and the like and take professional advice before investing.  

Investments in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing.  

Registration granted by SEBI and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or 
provide any assurance of returns to investors. 
Derivatives are a sophisticated investment device. The investor is requested to take into consideration all the risk factors before actually trading in derivative contracts. 
Compliance Officer Details: Mr. Hiren Thakkar. Call: 022 - 4285 8484, or Email: ks.compliance@kotak.com.  
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Email: ks.compliance@kotak.com 

“In case you require any clarification or have any query/concern, kindly write to us at Service.securities@kotak.com. For grievances write to  KS.escalation@kotak.com 
and find Grievances Escalation matrix in the link below.” 
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